
TO

Republic of the Philippines

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS
CENTRAL OFFICE

Manila

E^@iXG ?'tJpl//r,AS

April 29,2024

MEMORANDUM

KHADAFFY D. TANGGOL
Regional Director
DPWH.CAR
Engineer's Hill, Baguio City

Transmitted herewith is the APPROVED request for the modification of hereunder stated
project:

1. OO2: Protect Lives and Properties Against Major Floods Flood Management
Construction/ Maintenance of Flood Mitigation Structures and Drainage Systems
Construction of Masablang Flood Control Structure (Section 2M), Sta. 1L2+780 - Sta.
113+312 (Both Side) - - - P100,000,000.00

Please be reminded that all approved modifications shall be posted in the DPWH
website within five (5) days from its approval. Failure to comply with this requirement
shall be dealt with accordingly.

Und I Operations
XI, XII, and XIIIin CAR, ons I, II, IX, X,

2.3 mksa/AVS/RPBG/ERP

r

@ Website: https: / /www .dpwh.gov. ph

QTel. No(s).: 5304-3000 / (02) 15s-02
rso 9001

socoTEc

n
l'/

q rTl

\

\

L I



DPWH-QMSP-03-02 Re,, 02 Control No: cAR-038

Proiect Modification of Allotment under the GAA Reouest Evaluation Form

| ' Date of Evaluation:

of Reasonableness of Cost Estimate
by: RD Khadaffy D. Tanoool dated March 15,2024

0411912024

Name of GAA:

Implementing Office
A Justification for

Modification:

4.1

8.1

B. PER PLANNING SERVICE EVALUATION

PROJECT MODIFICATION ON PRO]ECT DESCRIPTION

raphical Error/s

8.2

8.1.1

8.1.2
Change in Location (for non-existent locations

only) 
s B'1'4

B.1.3 Change in Station Limits

Addition/ Deletion of Word/s

Change in Component Amount

Addition of Component (including excess amount)

Deletion of Component

Movement of Funds between ComponenE

Noted By:

Recommended for Approval

Remarks:

PROJ ECT MODIFICATION /ADJUSTMENTS ON PROJ ECT COMPON ENTS

8.2.1

8.2.2

Change in Targets B.2.3

Change in Scope of Work 8.2.3.1

8.2.3.2

8.2.3.3

C. RESULTANT AFTER MODIFICATION

c.1 Additional Project Component/s

C.2 ComoonenVs:

D. AS EVALUATED

D.1

D.2

ALLOWED as per the GAA Provisions

NOT ALLOWED as per the GAA Provisions

D.3 Remarks (to be filled-uo bv Plannino Seruice):

Evaluated 8y:

E.1 Secretary

Undersecreta ry for Operations

PIAIP 1 (OO1, OO2, CSSP, LP):

ORGANIZATIONAL OUTCOME 2 : Protect Lives and Properties Against Major Floods

Appropriation
Source:

FY 2024 GAA

UACS: 320101 I 1051 1000

P lAlP 2 (Program): Project ID: P0082332912

Flood Management Program Region: Cordillera Administrative Region

PIAIP 3 (Sub-Program): Implementing
Office:

RegionalOffice - CAR

Construction/ Maintenance of Flood Mitigation Structures and Drainage Systems
Appropriation
(Php): 100,000,000

Construction of Masablang Flood Control Structure (Section 2M), Sta. 112+780 - Sta. 112+980 (Left Side) and Sta
113+025 - Sta. Ll3+275 (Both Side)

. the change in station limits was deemed necessary to consider the actual critical sections along the river alignment requiring
flood mitigation facilities. Moreover, additional flood control structure was proposed to the right side of the river in order to
protect the properties and vegetable production areas which will be affected from the diverted flow of water from the
construction of flood control structure on the left side.
. The decrease in unit cost is due to the removal of scour protection along sections with hard rock strata where sheet pile cannot
be installed, locations of which were identified through actual site validation.
The derived unit cost is based on the approved Program of Work (POW) with Detailed Unit Price Analysis (DUPA)

COMP
SCOPE OF WORK TARGET

INCREASE/

DECREASE (%)

FROM TO FROM TO Unit Cost Target

CW1
Crnstruction of Flood Mitigation

Structure
Construction of Flood

Mitiqation Structure
820.497 lm 1,050.0 tm -21.860/o 27.97o/o

clv2

C-W3

cw4

v

. Increase in Target and deccrease in Unit Cost (No change in PDM)

E

8,2

Undersecretary for Planning and PPP Services



Republic of the Philippines
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
Manila

tr L

BAGOXC P'LIP'XAS

April 2, 2024

FOR EUGENTO R. PIPO, JR.
Undersecretary for Regional Operations
in CAR, Regions l, 7I, lX, X, XI, XII, and XIII
This Department

This refers to the memorandum dated 01 April 2024 of DPWH CAR Regional Director
KHADAFFY D. TANGGOL, requesting for the modification of the project under FY 2024
GAA, to wit;

As per GAA/Original As Modified
Project Description

UACS No.:320101110511000 .

Project ID: P00823329L2 .

OO2: Protect Lives and Propefties Against Major Floods .

- Flood Management - Construction/ Maintenance of
Flood Mitigation Structures and Drainage Systems,

Construction of Masablang Flood Control Structure
(Section 2M), Sta. 112+780 - Sta. 112+980 (Left Side)
and Sta. 113+025 - Sta. tL3+275 (Both Side) .

OO2: Protect Lives and Properties Against Major Floods

- Flood Management - Construction/ Maintenance of
Flood Mitigation Structures and Drainage Systems.

Construction of Masablang Flood Control Structure
(Section 2M), Sta. 112+780 - Sta. 113+312 (Both
Side)

Type of Work/
Physical
Target

Unit Cost Allocation
Type of Work/

Physical
Target

Unit Cost Estimated Cost

clv1-
Construction of
Flood Mitigation

Structure /
820.497 Lineal

Meters .

,/
? LL7,6Lt.64l
Lineal Meters

P 96,500,000.00

cw1-
Construction of
Flood Mitigation

Structure /
11050 Lineal

Meters -

p gt,g{qtol
Lineal Meters

P 96,500,000.00

EAO P 3,500,000.00 EAO P 3,500,000.00

Total: P100,000pp0.9(b J, ^ ^-l t ia Total: P100,000,000.00
UrurJustification: tI l*

Change in Station Limits in tfiS Project nrrffi, # a*, - construction of Froodption and Increase in p
Mitigation Structure from 820.497 li to 1,050.000 Lineal meters due to the following:

. The change in station limits was deemed necessary to consider the actual critical sections along the river
alignment requiring flood mitigation facilities. Moreover, additional flood control structure was proposed to
the right side of the river in order to protect the properties and vegetable production areas which will be
affected from the diverted flow of water from the construction of flood control structure on the left side.

. The decrease in unit cost is due to the removal of scour protection along sections with hard rock strata
where sheet pile cannot be installed, locations of which were identified through actual site validation.

. The derived unit cost is based on the approved Program of Work (POW) with Detailed Unit Price Analysis
(DUPA) \

Attached are the following supporting documents: Approved Program of Works (POW) with Detailed Unit Price
Analysis (DUPA), Detailed Engineering Design (DED), Certificate of Availability of Funds (CAF), BP 202, Geotagged
photos, Hydraulic and Hydrologic Analysis, PIA, Master Plan, Certificate of No Overlapping and GIS Map.

fth- w- Mey0Lt- wcrts

*
*

)

MEMORANDUM

a



UACS No. : 320101110511000
Project ID : P00823329L2

Regional Office CAR

Page 2 of 2

Based on our evaluation , the submitted request for modification of the said project is in
order; h , approval hereof is recommended.

REY B. GTLLE, D.M.
Assista ry for Regional Operations
in CAR, ions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, and XIII

RECOMM EN DING APPROVAL:

MA E. CABRAL, Ph.D., CESO r
Undersecretary for Planning and Public-Private Paftnership Services

APPROVED/ffi

ndersec topirations
in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, and XIII

2.3 mksa/M LS/AVS/RPBG/ERP

@ Website : https: //www.dpwh. gov. ph

\sTel. Nos.:5304-3000 I (02) 165-02

1
l,a
t.f

a a:a

socoTEc

rso 9001



\
a

t

\ I I
Republlc of the Phlllpplnes

DEPARTI\4ENT OF PUBUC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS
CORDILTERA ADMINISTRATryE REGION

Engineert Hlll, Bagulo Clty

aAooxa PtLrPrxAS

April 0L,2024

MEMORANDUM

FOR : MANUEL ]t{. BONOAN

Secretary

THRU : EUGENIO R. PIPO, JR.
Undersecretary for Regional Operatlons
CAR, Regions I, II, il, X, K, XII and XIII

SUBJECT : Requert fior Modlfication of the ProJect: OO2: Probct Llves and
Proportlec Agalnst MaJor Floods - Flood Management Prcgram -
Conrtructlon of Masablang Flood Contrcl Structure (Sectlon 2M),
sta. LL2+780 - Sta. 112+980 (teft Slde) and Sta. 113+025 - Sta.
LLI+275 (Both Slde)

We are respectfully submitting the modification of the above project in the amount of One
Hundred Mlllion Peros (Php 10010001000.00) as indicated below:

The supporting documents based on D.O No. 23, series of 2023 are attached for your ready
reference.

For the consideration of the Seoetary.

TANGGOL
Regional

@ Website: https://www.dowh.sov, oh

$ Tel. Nos.: (074) 444-8838 I 444-6460
:
.;

Project ID P00823329lJ

Project
Tltle

Constructlon of Masablang Flood Control
Structure (Section 2M), Sta. 1t2+780 -

Sta. 112+980 (Left Slde) and Sta.
113+025 - Sta. 113+275 (Both
Slde)

Construction of Masablang Flood Control
Structure (Section 2M), Sta. 1L2+780 -
Sta. 113+312 (Both Side)

Physlcal
Target

820,497 Lineal meters 1050 Lineal meters

CAR,I MGB/EFDfiWC/ABM

socoTEc

rso 9001

t
a t

FROM TO



o o
Tables for Modification Request Form

A.6ENERAL

1. REGTON 2' DEO 3. LEGISLATIVE DISTRICT

cordillera Administrative Region s?*,tin 
Province 2nd District Engineering MoUNTAIN PRovlNcE (LoNE

orice DtsrRtcT)

B. ORIGINAL PROJECT C. PROPOSED REVISED PROJECT

4. UACS

320101110511000

5. ProJect ld

P0082332912

6. Project Category

OO2: Protect Lives and Properties Against Major Floods

7. Sub-Program (PlAlPl

Construction/ Maintenance of Flood Mitigation Structures and Drainage Systems

8. Operating Unit

Central Office

9. Type of Work

Component lD

cw1

Type of Work

Construction of Flood Mitigation
Structure

18. Operating Unit

Central Office

19. Type of Work

Component !D

cw1

Type of Work

Construction of Flood Mitigation
Structure

10. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Construction of Masablang Flood Control Structure
(Section 2M), Sta. 112+780 - Sta. 112+980 (Left Side) and
Sta. 113+025 - Sta. 113+275 (Both Side)

20. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Construction of Masablang Flood Control Structure (Section
2M), Sta. 112+780 - Sta. 113+312 (Both Side)

11. ALLOTMENT (P000)

100,000

12. PHYSICAL TARGET

Component lD

cw1

13. UNIT COST

Component lD

cw1

EAO

Target

820.497

Component
Cost (P'fi)O)

Target Unit

Lineal Meters (lm)

Target Unit Cost

(P'000/Target
Unlt)

Component lD

cw1

24. UNIT COST

Component lD

cw1

EAO

21. REVISED ESTIMATED COST
(P'000

100,000

23. PHYSICAL TARGET

22. CAF

Eves

Target

1,050.000

Component Cost
(P0o0)

96,500,000

Target Unlt

Lineal Meters (lm)

Target Unit Cost

(Pfi)O/Target
Unit)

96,500.000 L17.611il

3,500.000 3,500.000

91.90476



#,es for Modification Request Form
O

14. PROJECT WORK LOCATION (Must be defined in strict
accordance with DO 55 Series 2014)

Click here to enter text.

Start X 721.40722 End X 727.40944

Start Y 17.16583 End Y 17.16889

15. ROAD CIASSIFICATION (if applicable)

N/A

16. IMPIEMENflNG AFFrcE (Record the lmpfementing
Office of the original proiect)

Cor diller a Adm inistrative Regi on

17. PROJECT TMPLEMENTATTON ptAN (PrPl

25. PROTECT WORK IOCATION (Must be defined in strict
accordance with DO 55 Series 2Ot4.

Click here to enter text.

Start X 721.40722 End X 727.40944

Start Y 17.16583 End Y 17.15889

ROAD CIASSIFICATION (if applicable)

2T.IMPLEMENTIfVG OFFICE (Record the lmplementing Office of
the proposed revised proiect)

Cor dille r a Administrative Region

28. PROJECT TMPLEMENTATTON PLAN (PrP)

Planned Start Date Planned End Date

o6/os/2024 a4Bo/202s

A

25

N/

Planned Start Date

06/0s/2024

Planned End Date

04/3A/2A2s

29. OVERLAP?

8NO trYES

30. UNDER WARRANW?

tr lvo D YEs

D. ATTACHMENTS & 
'USTIFICATIONS

31. PROJECT IMPACT AI{ALYSIS ATTACHEO? {For Flood Control Proiects)

D NO tr YES tr rr/A

32. TECHr{rCAl, rUSnFlCATlOl{ {Explain in detail in Bullet point tormat; minimum ot 2 points)

Chonge an Stotion Limits in the Projiect D€scription ond lncr€ose rn physrtsl torget oI CWI - Construction of Flood Mitigotlon
Sttu(lute lrom 820.497 Lineol meters to 1,050.0N Lineol meters due to the lollowing:

o The chonqe in stotion limits wos deemed necessory to considet the oduol criticol sedions olong the river olignment
requiring flood mitigation lacilities. Moreover, odditionol flood control strudure wos proposed to the right side ol the
river in ordet to protect the propetties ond vegetdble prcdudion oreos which will be olfected trom the divefted flow
of woter from the construdion of flood control structure on the left side.

. The decreose in unit cost is due to the removol ofscour protection olong sections with hord rock strdto where sheet
pile connot be instolled, locotions of which werc identifted through octuol site wlidotion-

o The derived unit cost is bosed on the opproved Progrom oJ Wotk IPOW) with Detailed Unit Price Anolysis (DUPA)

Aftoched ote the lollowing supporting documents: Approved Progrom of Wo*s IPOW) with Detoiled Unit Price Anolysis
(DUPA), Detoiled Engineering Design (DED), Ceftilicote oI Avoilobility of Funds (4F), BP 2O2, Geotogged photos, Hydtoulic
ond Hydrologic Analysis, Pl+ Moster Plon, Ceftificote of No Overlopping ond Gl' Mop.

33. PHOTOS SUBMITTED

trNO EYES

:}4. A MAP OF THE PROPOSED PROJECT TA'ORK TOCAT'ON SUBMITTED

trNO EIYES

so comolete "ANNEX A



o o
Tables for Modification Request Form

Name: DOLIENTE

Office: Planning and Design Division

36. REVIEWED BY DISTRICT OFFICE (lf Required)

Name:

Position:

Date:

37. RECOMMENDED BY DISTRICT OFFICE (lf Required)

Name:

Position:

Date:

35. PREPARED BY:

Position: Chief, Planning Section

38. REVIEWED RE6IONAL OFFICE

Date:

Name:

Positlon:

Date:

ch fi, nlrnning and Design Division

39.

Name:

Posltlon: Regional Director

Date:

BY REGIONAL OFFICE



a a
Tables for Modification Request Form

UACS

320101110511000

Project ld

P0082332912

40. DPWH OFFICE OF THE UNDERSECRETARIES FOR OPERATIONS

Primary Reason for Request (based on Category of Modification):

Category A Category B Category C Category D

tr Typographical
error on

Project
Description

Name:

Signature

Position:

Date:

Category of Modiflcation

Name:

Signature

Position:

fl Overlapping
Sections

E Change in Station
Limits

fl Change in Physical

Target

Engr. L L. SINGSON

Project M ger I

tr No such

Barangay

tr No such City or
Municipality

E Change in (lO),

requiring a

change in the
(ou)

lmpact

tr No change or decrease in

unit cost

fl 20Yo or less increase in unit
cost

n > 20% increase in unit cost

Engr. ANTONTO V. SOBREVTNAS, JR

Project anager lll

/l/,/ 4h'l*l-
41. DPWH PLANNING SERVICE

tr Category A - Typographical Error

tr Category B - Change in Station Limits

tr Category C - Change in Location, due to non-existing location

tr Category D - Change in Operating Unit (requires DBM approval)

El Modification does not comply with DBM Categories

ANNA ANDREA M. NOCHE Name: PETER PAUL R. CORTEZ

Signature:

+
Posltion: OIC - Chief of Programming Division

**4/
Date:

Regional Coordinator

Date

d?Fl^/




